
 PRINCETON                  

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF PRINCETON 

MINUTES ● SEPTEMBER 25, 2017 

 Regular Meeting Main Council Room 5:30 PM 

  400 Witherspoon Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 

Princeton Page 1   

I. STATEMENT CONCERNING NOTICE OF MEETING 

The following is an accurate statement concerning the providing of notice of this meeting 

and said statement shall be entered in the minutes of this meeting.  Notice of this meeting 

as required by Sections 4a, 3d, 13 and 14 of the Open Public Meetings Act has been 

provided to the public in the form of a written notice. On September 22, 2017 at 3:00 

p.m., said notice was posted on the official bulletin board in the Municipal Building, 

transmitted to the Princeton Packet, the Trenton Times, the Town Topics and filed with 

the Municipal Clerk. 

II. ROLL CALL 

The Clerk then called the roll. 

 

PRESENT: Councilwoman Howard, Councilman Liverman, Councilman Miller, 

Council President Crumiller, Councilwoman Butler, Councilman Quinn and Mayor 

Lempert 

 

ABSENT: None 

 

ALSO PRESENT:   Marc Dashield, Administrator, Jeffrey Grosser, Assistant 

Administrator and Trishka Cecil, Municipal Attorney 

III. 5:30 P.M. CLOSED SESSION 

 1. 17-296 Closed Session Resolution 

 2. Contract Negotiations  - Trinity Church Parking Lot Lease Agreement 

 3. Contract Negotiations - Teamsters 

 4. Negotiations Requiring Confidential Advice from Counsel-Request to Amend 

Waxwood Developer's Agreement 

IV. 7:00 P.M. OPEN SESSION 

V. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The audience participated in the pledge of allegiance. 

VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councilwoman Howard had no announcements. 

Councilman Liverman had no announcements.  

Councilman Miller had no announcements.   

 

Council President Crumiller announced the final FreeB schedule, which increase the 

neighborhood routes and decrease the commuter routes, will be presented at the October 

23, 2017 Council Meeting. 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 2   

Councilwoman Butler had not announcements.  

Councilman Quinn had no announcements.  

 

Mayor Lempert announced that on September 29, 2017 from 8:30am to 10:00am she will 

have open office hours at the Princeton Library in the lobby.  

VII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 1. Closed Session June 12, 2017 

RESULT: APPROVED [5 TO 0] 

MOVER: Jo Butler, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

ABSTAIN: Howard 

 2. June 12, 2017 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Jo Butler, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 3. Closed Session June 22, 2017 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 4. Closed Session June 26, 2017 

RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 0] 

MOVER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

SECONDER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

AYES: Miller, Liverman, Quinn 

ABSTAIN: Howard, Butler 

RECUSED: Crumiller 

 5. June 26, 2107 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 3   

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0] 

MOVER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

SECONDER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

AYES: Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Quinn 

ABSTAIN: Howard, Butler 

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

Ms. Lisa Wu, 300 Elm Road, asked Council about restoring the senior lunch program.  

She said on September 10, 2017 the Princeton Senior Resource Center hosted an event 

and lunch for 150 people and asked why the Senior Center cannot provide the free lunch 

program as that building can serve up to 150 people.  She also said the current alarm 

ordinance does not have an effective date and the fines do not equal the cost of 

responding to an alarm and said she want to know the cost involved in responding to a 

false alarm for police and fire departments.   

 

Paul Driscoll, Harris Road, said he has two questions for Council concerning the 

proposed senior developments at the Princeton Shopping Center, and asked is it possible 

for Council to request the developer to put in masonry walls and upgrade to NFPA 13 

Sprinkler Systems as opposed to 13R systems.  Mayor Lempert responded that the issue 

would go before the Planning Board. 

 

Kate Warren, Jefferson Road, said with the proposed senior development at the Princeton 

Shopping Center that Council needs to make sure that our ordinances are as strong as 

possible and that this building be built to the highest standards.  

IX. REPORTS 

 1. 17-297 July Police Report 

Lieutenant Chris Morgan reviewed the July Police Report for Council, highlighting the 

Community Policing Program.  He said that the Police Youth Academy again had 20 

recruits for the summer session. It was also noted that there is no charge for the youth to 

attend the summer academy and they have never had to turn a child away and they 

promote the program through social media and going door to door.  Lt. Morgan also said 

that the Safe Neighborhoods Bureau participated in the 2 block parties and are out 

interacting with the community creating positive relationships.  In regards to the Route 

206 Bridge closure, he said they were concerned about traffic and getting to the Hun 

School and that they used the message board to relay information and said they have 

posted an officer at Route 206 and Lovers Lane to help with the high volume of traffic. 

Lt. Morgan also reported on the status of the five new Police hires saying, one is 

currently in the field riding with another officer and the other four will start the police 

academy in about two weeks. Ms. Butler noted that speed stops increased from 41 to 101.  

Lt. Morgan responded that this was from speeding complaints and data received from the 

“your speed is” signs.   Ms. Butler asked about the two use of force reports in July.  Lt. 

Morgan responded that in both cases the officers were assisting in medical situations.  

 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 4   

Councilwoman Howard reported that the Human Services Commission hosted a very 

successful Welcoming Week with many activities taking place and said the highlights 

included a naturalization ceremony, culture exchange night, a tour of the African 

American history in town and that many community agencies were involved in 

Welcoming Week.  She also reported that the annual Send Hunger Packing program was 

very successful.   Ms. Howard also said that the flu shot schedule has been posted on the 

web site and added that the Public Health Accreditation Board will be doing a site visit at 

the Department of Health.  

 

Councilman Liverman reported that the Youth Advisory Committee will be holding a 

meeting on September 28, 2017.  

 

Councilman Miller reported that Shrredtemberfest was held on September 23, 2017 and it 

was very successful.  

 

Council President Crumiller had no reports. 

 

Councilwoman Butler had no reports.  

 

Councilman Quinn reported that Sustainable Princeton received a $100,000 dollar grant 

for a Climate Action Plan from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation and will be 

discussing the issue at their meeting on September 27, 2017 and they will also have 

discussion with Council as to how this partnership will work.   

 

Mayor Lempert reported that the Neighborhood Character and Zoning Initiative 

Committee has continued to meet and are working with planning board staff to put 

together a second package of ordinances to bring to Council in January 2018.   She also 

thanked Brett Bonfield, Director, Princeton Public Library, for organizing a working 

group of non-profit organizations from the community and said that the first initiative to 

come out of the group is a fund raising calendar so that events are not happening at the 

same time.  She also noted that the Princeton Democratic Organization and Arts Council 

both celebrated 50 year anniversaries this past weekend. 

 

Ms. Stockton reported that New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) has 

reported that they are on schedule with the Stony Brook Bridge replacement project and 

should open as scheduled on November 3, 2017. She also reported that the emergency 

repair work that had been scheduled to start September 25, 2017 for a culvert failing on 

Route 206 near 707 State Road has been delayed and will take place next week from 

10pm to 6am and traffic will be detoured onto Mount Lucas Road. Ms. Stockton said that 

the Parking Study Consultants are hoping to have the final public meeting the last week 

of October.  She also reported that Alexander Street was closed for approximately 24 

hours when a failure in structure of the bridge at the D&R Canal was found, the repair 

was made and NJDOT is satisfied with the repair work, but Ms. Stockton said with the 

support of West Windsor and Princeton University they are advising NJDOT to look at 

replacing the structure.  

 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 5   

Mr. Grosser reported that the website working group has been meeting with the vendor 

and they hope to have a mock website in the next month or two.  He also reported 

interviews have been completed and that he is optimistic that he will have a final 

recommendation for the Animal Control Officer position by the end of the week.  

X. WORK SESSION 

 1. 17-298 Resolution Regarding Request for Further Amendment to Developer's 

Agreement for the Waxwood Project 

 Mr. Hillier, Waxwood Developer, began the discussion by saying that the decision before 

Council this evening is simply whether to have the affordable units and foundation units be 

put up for sale as condo’s or have the seven units rented as, 3 low and 4 moderate income 

affordable units.  He said a second option he had proposed is to provide a fund to be loaned 

to families in economic distress.  He said the decision tonight is do we sell or do we rent.  

If there is an interest in the second option the administration of that would need to be 

worked out.   He said his goal has been to make as many affordable units as he can 

available to the greatest number of members of the Witherspoon-Jackson Community.  

 Mr. Hillier then reviewed income and pricing charts showing the different amounts 

between owning and rental of the units. He said his original concept with the foundation 

units has proven to be a failure, but if the proposed seven affordable units remain as rentals 

the residents will also remain and by keeping the Waxwood units as rentals will still carry 

out the original goal which was to make as many affordable units available to the greatest 

members of the Witherspoon-Jackson neighborhood. 

Ms. Crumiller said that she feels that most people strive for homeownership and that Mr. 

Hillier has left this out of his discussion concerning the money spent on rental versus 

ownership, and where the equity goes. If the units are rentals the equity goes to the 

landlord, if homeowner, the equity goes to the owner and it is better to be paying yourself 

instead of the landlord, she said.  

Mr. Hillier responded that the matter at hand is do you have the money to pay the equity to 

yourself for homeownership. 

Ms. Crumiller responded that she understands it will be harder for some to own but that is 

not the reason to scrap the original idea.  She said another hurdle to ownership is the down 

payment and that is why she appreciated his original plan that would provide a 20% down 

payment when the units were sold. She said she understands that it would be difficult for 

the resident currently living in the units right now, but a decision on what is best for the 

community long term is needed and said that if we keep with the original agreement she 

hopes the current tenants could continue renting, but once they move out then sell the units 

with the 20% down payment.  



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 6   

Mr. Liverman said that it is time we look at the realization of what people can afford and 

what the community is asking for.  The Witherspoon-Jackson Community is asking for 

affordable housing and a decent place to in live in a neighborhood that many of them grew 

up in and he feels there would be fewer people able to go with the scenario Ms. Crumiller 

just mentioned.  He said we are trying to provide decent housing and the majority of the 

neighborhood has asked that we leave the units as rental.  He said he is for the idea of 

keeping the units as rentals as it is the best for the majority of the people that live in that 

neighborhood. 

Ms. Butler said she wanted to make two points, that in reading an article from 2002 it was 

noted the neighborhood residents participated in negotiating the original agreement and that 

the article also said that the units would start at $175,000 and currently assessed at 

$400,000, so to Ms. Crumiller point if purchased back in 2002 they would have had the 

benefit of the price appreciation.  

Ms. Butler said in reading the resolution before Council tonight it appears that the 1st 

amendment to the developer’s agreement involved all 34 units and asked Attorney Cecil 

what the municipalities legal exposure would be to a law suit from anyone that may have 

been in that building assuming that they would have been able to purchase a condominium, 

if we do not stay with the original agreement.  Ms. Cecil responded she would need to 

research that matter but added that the exposure could not go back fifteen years.  

Robert Lytle, Esq., representing George Cumberbatch, a resident of the Waxwood 

Development, wanted to say on his behalf, that he supports the application by Mr. Hillier 

as his concerns were addressed. 

Preston Evers, 35 Quarry Street, said that he had applied to both Princeton University 

Housing at Merwick/Stanworth and Avalon Bay and both his applications were not 

accepted for monetary reasons.  He applied to the Waxwood in July and moved in the 

month of November and the rent was made affordable to him and supports Mr. Hillier 

keeping the units as rentals. 

Sharon Campbell, 86 Leigh Avenue, said she had to sell her family home in Princeton and 

had been looking for permanent housing, she also was disqualified from the Merwick/ 

Stanworth properties and did not qualify because of her credit score.  She also met with 

Mr. Hiller and she was approved and the rent was set at what she could afford.  She said 

she also supports Mr. Hillier keeping the units rental.  

Leighton Newlin, 230 Birch Avenue, said the current residents of the Waxwood do not 

have the ability to purchase their units and turning them into condominiums would be 

devastating to the people and to the neighborhood at large.  He said that far more 

Witherspoon-Jackson residents, overtime will be able to live there with rentals then will 

ever be able to reside there as owners. He said he supports keeping the units as rentals.  

Michael Floyd, 35 Quarry Street, said when he began renting he was expecting that in five 

years he would be able to buy, but that was then and this is now.  He said he has been 

participating in all the meetings, would like to see the resident preference kept and would 

also like to see more moderate priced rental units.  



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 7   

Shirley Satterfield, 30 Quarry Street, said that the seven apartments should remain and 

affordable to residents of families who have lived in the Witherspoon-Jackson 

neighborhood.  She asked Council to extend positive votes for the Waxwood to remain 

apartments with 7 units being affordable for those residents who want and deserve to stay 

in our hometown.  

Minnie Craig, Witherspoon Street, said she and her husband support Mr. Hillier and 

keeping the seven affordable rental units. If the units went for sale they would not be 

bought by those in the neighborhood. 

Rosetta Bruce, 191Witherspoon Street, said she supports Mr. Hiller and asked Council to 

put yourself in the shoes of the people that are renting and say to yourself, can I afford to 

buy right now, she said she thinks most of you would say no. She said to please leave it as 

rentals.  

Dosier Hammond, 86 Leigh Avenue said he thinks the agreement is good but could be 

better and that he likes Option 2 which states having the money to help with down 

payments.  He said he thinks it is better for the neighborhood to have the rentals qualify as 

3 very low income, 3 low income and 2 moderate income units. 

Tommy Parker, 12 Leigh Avenue, said he supports Mr. Hillier and keeping the units as 

rentals and to keep the community preference.  

Yina Moore, 19 Green Street, addressed Council concerning Option 2 and the $400,000 

assistance fund for the Witherspoon-Jackson neighborhood and offered ways to administer 

it if one could be established.  

Hendricks Davis, John Street, said he spoke with Mr. Hillier to express his concern about 

the request to keep the units as rentals.  He said keeping rentals takes away the opportunity 

to have affordable housing for sale.  

Ms. Butler noted that Option 2 is no longer an available option to Council. 

Ms. Cecil, said that if Mr. Hillier wants to set a fund aside for the neighborhood he can do 

that, but what is before Council tonight is whether to stay with the developer’s agreement 

or to have seven low or moderate income rental units.  

April McElroy, Birch Avenue, said she supports Mr. Hillier and keeping the units as 

rentals.  

Ms. Cecil responded to Ms. Butler concerning Princeton’s exposure by not going with the 

original developer’s agreement.  She said she cannot give a fully researched definitive 

answer but that she feels that Princeton’s exposure would be minimal to nonexistent as the 

July 2003 agreement deals with only the foundation and affordable units.  

Ms. Crumiller asked Mr. Hillier if he would consider keeping eight units affordable instead 

of the seven as proposed.  

After Council discussion, Mayor Lempert asked for a five-minute recess, which was moved 

by Ms. Howard, seconded by Mr. Liverman and carried unanimously.  

The meeting reconvened at 9:25p.m. 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 8   

Mr. Hillier addressed Council stating that he was willing to keep eight units affordable 

rentals, with one unit being low low income; two units being low income; 3 units as 

moderate income and 2 units middle income.  Ms. Cecil asked for more time to prepare a 

resolution with suggested changes. 

A motion to amend the agenda was made by Mr. Liverman, seconded by Ms. Howard and 

carried unanimously.  

XI. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTIONS 

1. 2017-51 An Ordinance by the Municipality of Princeton Concerning Conditional 

Uses in Residential Zoning Districts and Amending the “Code of the Township of 

Princeton, New Jersey, 1968” and the “Code of the Borough of Princeton, New 

Jersey, 1974”. (Public Hearing October 23, 2017) 

         Mayor Lempert read by title the proposed ordinance.  Mr. Solow, Planning Director, 

explained that the ordinance amends certain conditional uses in the former Borough, 

Section 17A-229 and former Township, Section 10B-320. 

RESULT: INTRODUCED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

2. 2017-52 An Ordinance by the Municipality Princeton Revising the Definition of 

Floor Area to Address Cathedral Ceiling Space, and Amending the “Code of the 

Borough of Princeton, New Jersey, 1974” and the “Code of the Township of 

Princeton, New Jersey, 1968” (Public Hearing October 23, 2017) 

 Mayor Lempert read by title the proposed ordinance.  Mr. Solow explained that in 2016 

Council amended the definition of floor area to require that any interior space having a 

ceiling height of 12’ or greater should be counted twice.  He said the purpose of the 

amendment was to regulate the size and mass of residential structures and that this applies 

to one and two family structures only.  

RESULT: INTRODUCED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jo Butler, Councilwoman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

3. 2017-53 An  Ordinance by the Municipality of Princeton Concerning Land Use Fees 

And Amending Chapter 10B of the “Code of the Township of Princeton, New 

Jersey, 1968” (Public Hearing October 23, 2017) 

 Mayor Lempert read by title the proposed ordinance.  Mr. Solow explained that the 

amendment would create a new application fee of $300.00 and an escrow charge of 

$2,000.00 to pay for the cost of processing these types of applications and also increase the 

publication charge from $35.00 to $50.00 for a recent increase in the cost of publication.  



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 9   

RESULT: INTRODUCED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

4. 2017-54 An Ordinance by the Municipality of Princeton Authorizing the Acquisition 

of Easements for Traffic Signal Improvements at the Intersection of North Harrison 

Street and Hamilton Avenue From Block 31.03, Lot 60 (277 Hawthorne Avenue), 

Block 31.02, Lot 75.02 (88 North Harrison Street), Block 32.07, Lot 177 (200 

Hamilton Avenue) and Block 32.12, Lot 1 (Queenston Commons) for a Total 

Amount of $25,000.00 (Public Hearing October 23, 2017) 

 Mayor Lempert read by title the proposed ordinance.  Deanna Stockton, Municipal 

Engineer explained that Princeton has been working with New Jersey Department of 

Transportation to plan and design a new traffic signal and intersection curb ramps at the 

North Harrison/Hamilton and North Harrison/Franklin intersection per the requirements of 

the federal Safe Routes to School Grant.  

RESULT: INTRODUCED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Tim Quinn, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

XII. RESOLUTIONS 

 1. 17-299 Resolution Authorizing the Award of a Contract to Navistar, Inc. (through 

Hunter's Truck Sales & Services) via the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) 

contract for "Vehicles and Chassis - Class 6, 7, & 8 Chassis (Contract #081716-NVS) 

for Two (2) New 2018 International 7400 SFA 4X2 (SA525) Dump Trucks for use by 

the Department of Public Works and the Princeton Sewer Operating Committee in the 

Amount of $301,276.00 ($150,638.00 per truck) 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 2. 17-300 Resolution Authorizing the Award of a Contract to Altec Industries, Inc. via 

the National Powers Alliance (NJPA) Contract for "Public Utility Equipment with 

Related Accessories and Supplies (Contract #031014-ALT) for a New ALTEC Model 

AT37G "Bucket" Truck for use by the Department of Public Works and the Princeton 

Sewer Operating Committee in the Amount of $98,451.00 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 10   

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

SECONDER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 3. 17-301 Resolution Authorizing the Award of a Professional Services Agreement to 

Van Note - Harvey Associates for Professional Engineering and Surveying Services 

Related to the Princeton Landfill As-Built Survey of the Solar Field for the Princeton 

Sewer Operating Committee (PSOC) for an amount not to Exceed $18,700.00 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 4. 17-302 Resolution Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with Bright View 

Engineering, LLC. in an Amount Not to Exceed $32,320.00 for Professional Traffic 

Engineering Design Services for an Upgraded Traffic Signal at the Valley Road / 

Witherspoon Street / Mount Lucas Road Intersection 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Tim Quinn, Councilman 

SECONDER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 5. 17-303 Resolution Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with JT Surveying 

LLC. in an Amount Not to Exceed $7,500.00 for a Right of Way and Topographic 

Survey of Witherspoon Street, Valley Road, Mount Lucas Road and Cherry Hill Road 

Surrounding Block 7002, Lot 1 and Block 7003, Lot 1 (Future Princeton First Aid 

and Rescue Squad Site) 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 6. 17-304 Resolution Authorizing Change Order No. 1 and Final for Environmental 

Cleanup of Soil at the Vacant Valley Road Municipal Site (Block 7002, Lot 1) in the 

Not to Exceed Amount of $22,767.00 Resulting in a Final Contract Cost of 

$238,227.00 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 11   

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

SECONDER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 7. 17-305 Resolution Authorizing the Submittal of a Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Aid 

Grant Application and Execution of a Grant Contract with the New Jersey 

Department of Transportation for Improvements to Cherry Valley Road (MA-2018-

Princeton-00403) 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Bernard Miller, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 8. 17-306 Resolution Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with 

Environmental Management Associates, Inc. in a Not to Exceed Amount of 

$14,910.00 for the Installation and Repair of Monitoring Wells at the Vacant Valley 

Road (former Public Works Yard) Site (Block 7002, Lot 1), Groundwater Sampling 

and Analysis, and Preparation of a Remedial Action Workplan 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Tim Quinn, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

 9. 17-307 Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with John Zampini for 2017-2018 Bow 

Hunting Deer Management Services on Certain Public Lands for an Amount Not To 

Exceed $10,000.00 

 Ms. Butler asked if there was an overall goal for the bow hunters.  Ms. Cecil responded 

that no there is not a specific target for the bow hunters but to remove as many deer as 

possible.  

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

SECONDER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

AYES: Howard, Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

Council returned to the work session regarding the Waxwood Developers Agreement.   Ms. Cecil 

said that Mr. Hiller revised his proposal to have eight rental units consisting of one unit being 

low low income; two units being low income; 3 units as moderate income and 2 units as middle 

income (between 80 and 150% of the medium region income as per Princeton’s Affordable 

Housing Regulations).  Ms. Cecil read to Council the corrected version of the resolution.  

Whereas, Mr. Hiller amended his proposal on the record as follows:   the five foundation units 

and 3 affordable units will be converted as follows:  one unit being very low income; two units 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 12   

being low income; 3 units moderate income and 2 units middle income, all as defined by the 

Council on Affordable Housing and/or by Princeton’s Affordable Housing Regulations; and, 

Whereas the eight units will be rental units instead of sale units; and, Whereas, all others terms 

and conditions of the 2002 developers agreement as amended in 2003 will remain in full force 

and effect, including the requirement that the units be rented to applicants who have resided in 

the John Witherspoon neighborhood for at least ten years or to a direct descendants of such 

neighborhood resident; and Whereas, this resolution when passed by the Council and counter 

signed by Hillier shall be deemed to amend the developer agreement as set forth in the foregoing 

three paragraph’s and Whereas, the Council has considered the request and information 

presented to it by Hiller and the public.   

Mr. Liverman made a motion to approve the amended resolution as stated above by Ms. Cecil.  

Ms. Howard seconded the motion. 

Ms. Crumiller stated that she is against turning the units into rentaldas, but she does see the 

writing on the wall and will vote in favor of the resolution. 

Ms. Butler said she is not going to support this and does not think the arrangement of the 

numbers is correct as they are being offered to moderate and middle income residents and that 

they may have benefited from the contribution in equity.    

RESULT: APPROVE [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

SECONDER: Heather Howard, Councilwoman 

APPROVE: Howard, Liverman, Miller, Crumiller, Quinn 

DENY: Butler 

 

Ms. Howard left the meeting at 10:05p.m.   

 

REVIEW FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION 

Administrator Dashield reviewed with Council a power point presentation of a review of the 

five-year financial revenues and expenditures projection. (Presentation attached) 

 

XIII. CONSENT AGENDA 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Lance Liverman, Councilman 

SECONDER: Jenny Crumiller, Council President 

AYES: Crumiller, Miller, Liverman, Butler, Quinn 

ABSENT: Howard 

 1. 17-308 Resolution Authorizing Change Order No. 2 and Final in the Amount of -

$993.01 for Improvements to Hamilton Avenue, Prospect Avenue, and Poe Road for 

a Final Contract Amount of $985,336.85, and the Release of the Performance Bond in 

the Amount of $840,965.08 



Minutes Mayor and Council September 25, 2017 

Princeton Page 13   

 2. 17-309 Resolution Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the Contract Known as "2017 

Professional Services for Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Pesticide Application" to Robert 

Wells Tree & Landscape, Inc. in the amount of $3,852.00 

 3. 17-310 Resolution Authorizing a Refund of a Tax Duplicate Payment for Block 8501, 

Lot 1.24, 24 Constitution Hill West for the 1st & 2nd Quarter Tax Year 2017 

 4. 17-311 Resolution Authorizing Appointments to Boards, Commissions and 

Committees 

 5. 17-312 Resolution Authorizing Affordable Housing Downpayment Assistance Loan 

#60, $5,000.00 

 6. 17-313 Resolution Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with Stickel, 

Koenig, Sullivan & Drill, LLC., (Jonathan E. Drill, Esq.), to serve as the Conflict 

Counsel for the Planning Board for 2017-2018 at an hourly rate of $175.00 with an 

estimated not to exceed amount of $6,250.00 to be charged against the applicant’s 

escrow account. 

 7. 17-314 Chapter 159 - Special Budget Item - Workplace Charging Grant in the amount 

of $5,000.00 

 8. 17-315 Resolution Accepting the Work of Art and Memorializing the Shared Interests 

of the Municipality and the Princeton University Art Museum 

 9.  Payment of Bills and Claims 

 

XV. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 A motion to adjourn at 10:25 p.m. was made by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Crumiller 

and carried unanimously by those present.  

 

Respectfully Submitted,  

Kathleen K. Brzezynski, Municipal Clerk  

 

































































FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Non- Union Employee 8,041,036.00          8,161,651.54         8,284,076.31      8,408,337.46       8,534,462.52       8,662,479.46       

Teamster Union 827,395.00             839,805.93             852,403.01          865,189.06          878,166.89          891,339.40          

AFSCME Union 2,268,285.00          2,302,309.28         2,336,843.91      2,371,896.57       2,407,475.02       2,443,587.15       

PBA Union 6,493,488.00          6,590,890.32         6,689,753.67      6,790,099.98       6,891,951.48       6,995,330.75       

Salary Total 17,630,204.00      17,894,657.06      18,163,076.92   18,435,523.07    18,712,055.92    18,992,736.75    

Other Expenses 9,962,735.76          9,912,437.65         9,991,737.15      10,071,671.04     10,152,244.41     10,233,462.37     

Trash Removal 1,535,500.00          1,566,210.00         1,597,534.20      1,629,484.88       1,662,074.58       1,695,316.07       

Accumulated Leave 100,000.00             75,000.00               75,000.00            75,000.00            75,000.00            75,000.00            

Liability Insurance 801,454.00             825,497.62             858,517.52          892,858.23          928,572.55          965,715.46          

Worker Compensation 402,097.00             410,138.94             418,341.72          426,708.55          435,242.72          443,947.58          

Employee Group Insurance 4,765,200.00          5,003,460.00         5,378,719.50      5,835,910.66       6,331,963.06       6,870,179.92       

PERS 1,400,500.00          1,470,525.00         1,544,051.25      1,621,253.81       1,702,316.50       1,787,432.33       

PFRS 1,600,000.00          1,760,000.00         1,936,000.00      2,129,600.00       2,342,560.00       2,576,816.00       

Library 4,212,250.00          4,216,462.25         4,220,678.71      4,224,899.39       4,229,124.29       4,233,353.41       

Stony Brook Sewer  Authority 3,850,000.00          3,927,000.00         4,005,540.00      4,085,650.80       4,167,363.82       4,250,711.09       

Sewage Authority User 20,000.00               20,000.00               20,000.00            20,000.00            20,000.00            20,000.00            

Capital Improvement Fund 350,000.00             375,000.00             375,000.00          375,000.00          375,000.00          375,000.00          

Projection



FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Projection

Debt Service 9,875,000.00          10,700,000.00       10,500,000.00    8,400,000.00       8,300,000.00       7,400,000.00       

Interest on Notes 365,625.00             50,000.00               50,000.00            50,000.00            50,000.00            50,000.00            

Green Trust Loan 85,531.90               -                           

Environmental Trust Loan 1,050,000.00          1,050,000.00         1,152,000.00      1,184,858.00       1,171,000.00       1,271,000.00       

Special Emergency 483,516.00             

Deferred Charges 200,000.00             200,000.00             200,000.00          200,000.00          200,000.00          200,000.00          

Old Debt 483,516.00             483,516.00          483,516.00          483,516.00          483,516.00          

Additional Cash

Up to debt amount (10M) 1,550,000.00       1,650,000.00       2,550,000.00       

Reserve Uncollected Taxes 2,915,135.41          2,973,438.12         3,032,906.88      3,093,565.02       3,155,436.32       3,218,545.04       

TOTAL BUDGET 61,604,749.07       62,913,342.63       64,002,619.85    64,785,499.46    66,143,470.18    67,692,732.04    

Grants 731,248.38             731,248.38             731,248.38          731,248.38          731,248.38          731,248.38          

BUDGET w/Grants 62,335,997.45       63,644,591.01       64,733,868.23    65,516,747.84    66,874,718.56    68,423,980.42    



FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Projection

Net Budget 61,604,749.07       62,913,342.63       64,002,619.85    64,785,499.46     66,143,470.18     67,692,732.04     

Total Revenues 27,677,807.91 27,356,702.00 26,845,143.00 27,183,659.12 26,705,668.54 26,549,422.53

Estimate Amount to be Raised 33,926,941.16 35,556,640.63 37,157,476.85 37,601,840.34 39,437,801.64 41,143,309.50

Increase 1,629,699.47 1,600,836.22 444,363.49 1,835,961.30 1,705,507.86



FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

Title Budget

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Surplus Anticipated 6,230,000.00                      6,100,000.00                    5,800,000.00                       5,800,000.00                         5,800,000.00                         5,800,000.00                         

Licenses 62,000.00                           62,000.00                         62,000.00                            62,000.00                               62,000.00                               62,001.00                               

Licenses 84,000.00                           84,000.00                         84,000.00                            84,000.00                               84,000.00                               84,001.00                               

Fees and Permits 390,000.00                         390,000.00                       390,000.00                          390,000.00                             390,000.00                             390,001.00                             

Municipal Court 1,147,000.00                      1,147,000.00                    1,147,000.00                       1,147,000.00                         1,147,000.00                         1,147,000.00                         

Interest and Costs on Taxes 400,000.00                         400,000.00                       400,000.00                          400,000.00                             400,000.00                             400,000.00                             

Interest on Investments and Deposits 184,973.00                         185,187.00                       185,187.00                          185,187.00                             185,187.00                             185,188.00                             

Utility Operating Surplus 1,400,000.00                      1,400,000.00                    1,400,000.00                       1,400,000.00                         1,400,000.00                         1,400,001.00                         

Sewer Rentals 6,640,000.00                      6,772,800.00                    6,908,256.00                       7,046,421.12                         7,187,349.54                         7,331,096.53                         

Fair Share - PU 3,090,000.00                      3,220,000.00                    3,350,000.00                       3,480,000.00                         3,480,000.00                         3,480,001.00                         

Life Hazard fees 87,600.00                           89,000.00                         89,000.00                            89,000.00                               89,000.00                               89,000.00                               

Fire and Housing Inspection Fees 238,000.00                         238,000.00                       238,000.00                          238,000.00                             238,000.00                             238,000.00                             

PILOTS: 250,000.00                         250,000.00                       250,000.00                          250,000.00                             250,000.00                             250,000.00                             

PILOTS: 500,000.00                         500,000.00                       500,002.00                          500,003.00                             500,004.00                             500,005.00                             

PILOTS: 340,000.00                         340,000.00                       340,000.00                          340,000.00                             340,000.00                             340,000.00                             

Consolidation Act - Cost reimb from state

Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid

Energy Receipts Tax 2,452,421.00                      2,452,421.00                    2,452,421.00                       2,452,421.00                         2,452,421.00                         2,452,421.00                         

Garden State Trust Fund 4,855.00                              4,855.00                           4,855.00                               4,855.00                                 4,855.00                                 4,855.00                                 

Uniform Construction Code Fees 203,926.00                         203,926.00                       203,926.00                          203,926.00                             203,926.00                             203,926.00                             

Shared Service Agreement 70,000.00                           70,000.00                         70,000.00                            70,000.00                               70,000.00                               70,000.00                               

Theological Seminary 234,501.00                         211,326.00                       211,326.00                          211,326.00                             211,326.00                             211,326.00                             

Elm Court PILOT 80,000.00                           77,000.00                         77,000.00                            77,000.00                               77,000.00                               77,000.00                               

Chamber Street Land lease 147,000.00                         141,600.00                       141,600.00                          141,600.00                             141,600.00                             141,600.00                             

Cable TV 100,000.00                         100,000.00                       100,000.00                          100,000.00                             100,000.00                             100,000.00                             

SBRSA Industrial User Fee 15,000.00                           20,000.00                         20,000.00                            20,000.00                               20,000.00                               20,000.00                               

Hotel/Motel Tax 328,000.00                         328,000.00                       328,000.00                          328,000.00                             328,000.00                             328,000.00                             

Capital Reserves 600,000.00                         955,000.00                       600,000.00                          600,000.00                             300,000.00                             

Reserve for Premium on Bonds 319,000.00                         100,000.00                       100,000.00                          100,000.00                             100,000.00                             100,000.00                             

Reserve for Debt Service (Incl Rec Trust/Reserves) 750,000.00                         -                                     -                                        -                                           -                                           

Reserve for Debt Service  ( Inst Woods ) 85,531.91                           68,917.00                         

Assessment Trust Fund 100,000.00                         100,000.00                       -                                     -                                       -                                       

Delinquent Taxes 1,144,000.00                      1,144,000.00                    1,144,000.00                       1,144,000.00                         1,144,000.00                         1,144,000.00                         

-                                  -                                     -                                       
Total Revenues 27,677,807.91 27,155,032.00 26,596,573.00 26,864,739.12 26,705,668.54 26,549,422.53

Assessment Growth 201,670.00                       248,570.00                          318,920.00                             

Total Revenues ( Including Assessment Growth) 27,356,702.00 26,845,143.00 27,183,659.12 26,705,668.54 26,549,422.53

PROJECTION




























































































